11766%-1.

Ottawa, April 6, 1923.

Dear Father Nasesens:
- WITH CHEQUE -

1 am encloeing & cheque for Four Thoueand Three
Hundred and Twenty-four Dollare and Nineteen Cente (J4324.19)
in payment of arreare of ealary for the Rev. Irincipal at
the Dunbow Induetrial bchool. I am pleaeed teo inform you
that a cheque for §1,225.18 ie being directed to the Rev.
Mother Frovincinl of the Grey liune at ot. albert.

Youre very truly,

L]
& / Deputy sSuperintendent Genersl.
Rev. A. laessene, O.u.l.,

Oblate Fathers' Frovincial lLouse,
10188 107th ot.,
Edmonton, Alta.
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Ottawa, April 6, 19B3.

Reverend Mother Provinolal:

- WITH CHEQUE ~

1 am encloeing & cheque for Twelve Eundred and

Twenty-five Dollare and Eighteen Cente ($1.,2265.18) in
payment of the arreare of ealary for the tietere at the
Dungbow Induetrial School. May 1 take thie opportunity
of thanking you for the aseietance of your Order in
conneotion with the management of Indian reeldential
sohoole.

Youre very truly,

s th
.13 / Deputy buperintendent General.

Rev. Mother rrovineial,
@Grey Hune' Convent,
St. Albert, Alts.
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R.KNOWLES

INSURANCE IN ALL ITS BRANCHES
REAL ESTATE, MOTARY PUBLIC
TewomNE 3r

OKOTOKS, ALBERTA April 7th 1923

The Department 8f Indian Affaire a 3
5811€8

Ottawa,., Ont,

re "Dunbow Indian school (now closed).

At the raquest of Mr J, Suitor,who lives on the Wk Section
22-20=28=-4th 1 am writing you. He would wish to rent the Ed Section 22-29-
28.WAth for a term of three or four years with first option of purchase pro=
viding you decide to offer the property for sale., I understmnd.that there
is possivly about fifty acres on thés half section uder ocultivation and
the balance is only fit for pasture, a large part of it being river bottom
and banks. In the event of your entertaining a proposition to rent would
ank for an early reply in order that Mr Suitor might be able to put in a

crop on the fifty acres,. There are no buildings on this half section,

Yours truly,

S
o — A
f//'i// bt cr
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Ottuwa, April 1j)th, 13235.

Bir:

1 nave to acknowledge the regceipt of your
letter of the 7th instunt, regaraing the request of
Mr. J. Suitor to leses & helf seotion of the land
which was formerly held in connection with the 8t.
Joseph's (Dunbow) Indian Industrial Bchool.

In reply I bey to say that all tbe landas in
connection with this school were traneferred by Order
in Council to the Department of the Interior, as they
were not further required vy thies Depurtment for Indian
sohool purposes.

We are forwarding a oopy of your letter to
the Depurtment of the Interior for their considerution,
gnd you will, no doubt, hear from them regarding the
request made by your client,

Your obedient servant,

J. D. MoLean,
Asst, Deputy & Secretary.

R. Knowles, Esq.
Okotoks,
Alta.
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Ottaws, April l>th, 1923.

8ir:

I enclose herewith copy of « communiocstion
regeived from Mr. R. Knowles, Okotoks, Alta., regard-
ing w request to rent « half section of lund formerly
used in oonneotion with the 8t. Joseph's (Dunbow)
Industrial Sohool.

As 8ll the lands held by this Department
ior the use of the above schocl were transferred to
the Department of the Interior by Order in Council,
P.C. 2474, of the 2nd December, last, we are informing
Mr. Knowles thut his request i@ being referred to
your Department for any action you may desire to
tuke,

Your obedient servant,
=AM

. D. NicL &

J. D, McLean,
Asst, Depruty and Seoretary.

Secretary, [
Depuctwent of the Interior, 0t et
Ottaws, Ont,

jan Affairs, (RG
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CANADA
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OBLATE FiﬁTIZIE‘.RS
PROVINCIAL HOUSE

10188  107th. Btreet,

Sdmonton, Hite. _ ApYil 12%th

117657=1.
Dunecan C Geptt,
Deputy JGeneral,
Dept. o ndian Affairs,
Uttawa.
Deat Sir,

1 beg te acknowledge receipt of your letter

dated April the 5th, enclosing a cheque for $4324.19,

veing payment of arrears of salary for the Hev.Principal
at the Dunbow Industrial School.

Please accept my sincere thanks for the trouble
you have personally taken in arranging and settling this

particular matter moet satisfactorily te use.

Respectfully yours,

/?’ /fcze- voerns. O

Vice-Freovincial.
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/e
General Hospital,
\
Montreal Quebec.:

April, 19,1923,

582186

Honorable D. C. Boott.
Superintendent of Indian Ar'f;ir.,

P
£
-

Ottawa.

Honorable Sir:
Received the cheque you forwarded me,amounting to

Twelve HMundred and Twenty =~ five Dollars and eighteen Cents,

( # 1,225,78) salary for the Sisters at the Dunbow Industrial School.
I thank you most sincerely.

And remain,

Your obedlent servant,

Tndian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 3933, fi

PumncAaﬁﬁﬁéis
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PROVINGCE OF ALBENTA
» 4
R ap— J Rdmonton, May 3rd, 1923.

100-1 g

Dear 8ir:

I understand that the Dunbow Industrial
School i8 now vacant, Will you please advise me
if these buildings could be rented by the Pro-
vincial Government for the purpose of establishing
a Home for old people, and if so, what rent would
be asked by the Department.

Yours truly,

S

/ —

- =
Y

DEPUTY MINISTER.

The Commissioner,
Department of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA,
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Ottawa, May 1lth, 1925.

Birt

I have to aoknowleuge the receirt of your
letter of the 3rd instant, your file No, 100-1, in
which you enquire as tc whether the builaings formerly
used for sohool purpose at the Dunbow (Bt. Joseph's)
Industrisl School could be rented by the Provinclal
Government for the purrose of esatablishin, & nome for
old people,

In reply 1 bey to say that all the lands in
connection with this sohool were transferred by Order
in Council to the Depuartment of the Interior as they
were not further regquired by this Department for Indian
Bohool purposes.

I wu forwarding o copy of your letter to the
Department of the Interior for thelir conseideration,

Your cbedient eervant,

]
/ }L -‘/-\ i A

{ ,
[ .
‘/]_, J. D, MoLean,

\//}/y Asut, Deputy and Becretary.

The Deputy Minister,
Department of Public Health,
Edmonton, Alta.

Tndian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 3933, 114
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otthﬁu, H-h}‘ llth, 13"5-

I enclose nerewith copy of & gomwunication
fron the Deputy Minister, Departuent of Public Healthn,
Eamonton,

A «ll the lunde helu by thie Departuent
for the use oI tne wbOVe numed eohool were truneferced
by Oraer in Council of Dec. 2nd, last, to the Depurt-
ment of the Interior, we aure informing the Deputy
Minieter of the Depurtment of Public Hewlth that hie
request regarding the rentul of the bulldinge is belng
referred to your Department for any action you may
desire to take.

Your cbedient servant,

J. D. McLeun,
Asst, Deputy and Segretary.

Becretary
Depurgment of the Interior,
0;‘»\“{-. Ont.

PUBLIC
ARCHIVES




. .. oy . O‘mgu.n\‘\

Je

Wi LY ING ADDNESS &
)

“ DR, P OF THE INTERIOR . (‘(f‘i?.ﬂ"

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 669562
i de CANADA 211174,
660493,
8387006

OTTAWA, June 20th, 1983,
Copy to = J.De licLean, Esg.,
’ Secretary,
Dept. of Indian Affgirs,
ottawa, Ont. '

w
5

/

1

-
o

He - Landa forierly held 1n conneotion with
5t. Jomeph's Indlan Indnatrinl sohool
at Dunhow.

0 0 8 S S R

1 beg to inforia ycu thnt the deoretnry,
Departident of Indlan Affalrs, han forwarded here a oopy
of your letter of the Ird say lapt, in whioh you ask
whother the tuildings on this land gonld be rented by
the Frovinolal Govermient for the purpose of entabliphing
a houe for old people, and 1f so, whnt rentnl would be
oharged.

The land has beon transferred to this
D:xartuent by Order-in-Council of the Znd Deceiber, 19z8,
a the queation an %o what Adtspopal should be Hade of
the land 1s at present reecelving the consideration of the
Departident. One of our Wentern offiolals 18 heing asked
to furnish a furthor report and whon nuch report la
roceived your applioation will be piven consideration and
gon will be further advined.

Your ohedient servant,

ol a;

Saoretary.

WeCe Laldlaw, L8q.,
Deputy “ilniater,
Departaent Fublic Health,
Edmonton, Alberta.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
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FIELD CROPS BRANCH 1 OF 4G,
! o,

Y A -t
’ W. J. STEPHEN F
COMMISRIONER g

ALBERTA

ETMONTON,
FILE No o JULY 19th, 1923.

Department of Indian Affaire,
Ottawa, Can.

Dear Sirs:

We are advised by the Secretary of
the municipal district of Sheep Creek, No. 190,
Okotoke, that weede have become very bad on the
land occupied by the fndian Industrial School at
Dunbow which comprises Sec. 27-21-28-W4th M.
About 100 aeres is farmed on this section and at
the present time is growing up to Stink Weed which
should be looked after at once. I think it would
be only fair to the farmers in this district if
you would give the gbove your immediate attention.

Yours truly,

&/
COMMISSIONER.
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Ottawa, July 24, 1923.

Sir:

I encloee herewith copy of a communication
from the Commieeioner of the Field Crope Branch of the
Alberta Department of Agrioculture. The land in queetion
wae held by thie Department, for the use of the 5t.

Joseph'e Induetrial School, until December 2nd, laet,
when P. C. 2474 truneferred the property to your Depart-
ment. We are informing the Alberta official that hie
letter hae been referred to you.

Your obedient servant,

A. ¥. HadKenzie,
7‘4} Aoting Aset. Deputy & Seoretary.

deoretary,
Dept. of the Interior,
y Ottawa, Ont.

b
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Ottawa, July 24, 1923.

1 have your letter of the 19th {ngtant, with
reference to weede on the 1snd formerly used by the 5t.
Joeeph'®s Indian Induetrial School. I have to inform
you, in reply, that thie land was ¢raneferred, in
December, last, to the Department of the Interior, and
1 am referring your letter to them.

Your obedient gervant,

/ P A. F. MacKenzie
e

| m Aoting Aset. Deputy & Secretary.
%titnphon, Beq.,

Commieeioner,
Fipld Crope Branch,
Dept. of Agrioulture,
Edmonton, Alta.




DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

Ottawa, August 1l4%th, 1923.

MEMOR ANDUM
MR, MCLEAN.

Regarding tne aprlication of Tom Maloney,
Calgary, to be placed in charge of the Dunbow school
farm, I beg to say tnat the land held in connection
with the Dunbow (St. Joseph's Industrial School) was
relinquished for schoocl purpuses and transferred to the
Depar tment of the Interior by Order in Council, P.C,
2474 of the 2nd of December, 1922, In & letter from
the SBecretury of the Department of the Interior, dated
June 20th, last, he stated that the question as to what
disposal would be made of this land was at present
receiving consideration, and that one of their western
officials waa being askea to furnish & report,

It muy be that Mr., Maloney is making application
to be aprointed 1o take Charge of the lands which were
purchasea 1or scnool purposes in connection with a proposed
inaustrial school near Claresholm, Alta. This school, when
built, is to be conducted under the auspices of the Roman
Catnolic Church, ana the appointment of a man to take charge
Of same is in the hands of His Loruship the Bishop of
Culgary, Right Rev. J. T. McNally.




August 14, 1923.
i emorandum, -

Hon., Charles Stewart.

¥ith reference to the ineclosed letter, from Nr.
lom Maloney, Calgary, Alta., to you, regarding hie applic~
ation to be placed in charge of the Dunbow school farm, I
beg to say that the lamd held in connection with the Dun=
vow (5t. Joseph's industrial school,) was relinquished for
seliool purposes, and transierred to the . epartment o: the
Interior by Order in Couneil, ¥.C. 2474, of Tegcember 2,
1922. In a letter from the Secretary of the ‘epartment
of the Interior, dated June 20, last, he stated that the
question as to what disposal would be made of this land
was at present receiving consideration, and tuat one ol

their weotern officials waes being asked to furnish a re-

port. (OCU 3@ %m

Aeting Deputy Superintendent General.

Tndian Affairs, (RG

ARGETVSS PUBLIQUES
CANADA -
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Auguet 17, 1923.

Honourable Charlee Stewart.

With reference to the encloeed letter from
#. Kyan, I wieh to refor you to my momorandum to
you, of the l4th inetant. The land in quextion wae
formerly ueed by the Lt. Joeeph'e Industrial School,
noar Dunbow, but wae traneferrec to the Departoent of
the Interior, by Order in Counoil I'. C. B474, of
Legember 2, 1922. The file number of the Department

of the Interior in thie connection ie, I bealieve,
60968 .

Mr. L.

Aoting Deputy ituperintendent CGeneral.

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Velume 3933,

ARGHIVSS PUBLIQUES
CANADA
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j&udilur $euernl's Q?nite, G:nnada

OTTAWA, December LBth, 19&d.

3¢

S8ir,s

On March £7tn last I wrote you with reference to
the cloeing of the Lunbow Industrial School, ascing for a copy
of any report with regara tou the disposal of uhe assets of that
gehool, made by your inspector who disposeu of the stock und
equipment .

In your reply of April 4th you stuteu that the trans=-
action had not yet been completea, but that when it came before
me for auait you would supply me with such information as 1 might
reguire.

I find thet in Decomber lYiz, the amount of $6,026.79
was remitted by kr. Graham representing the balance of the proceeds
arising from the disposal of the stock uud eguipment, which
amount was placed to the creait of Trust Account Ho. 449. Aguinst
this deposit the following cheyues Were arawi ou kiaroch dlst.

8399 Rev. Mother Proviuncial Grey luns, $1,226.16
8402 Rev. Frovincial Oblate Fathers, 4,5k4.19
8400 Receiver General, to close account, 477 .42
As this account is now officially before me for
gudit, I have to renew my request for a copy of your inspector's
report relating to this matter.

I am, 8ir,

Assistent Auaitor Gemeral.
The Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA.

JVWER/ MVT

Volume 3933,
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Jenuary 5, 1924.
Deur Lir. Eeamae:

1 have your letter of the 20%th altimo, relative to
the disposal of the aceeta of the 3t. Joeeph's {punbew) Indian
Induetrial School during the flaonl yoar 1922-23.

'n reply I wieh %o inloxm you that in Degeambor 1922
$6,0206.79 wag depoeltad 10 Ottewa = Trust Acoount Ho. 449.
Thie amount roprescnted the proveeda from the cale of etoeok
and equipment nt the gohool. The Oblate Fathers and the Crey
Liung, who wers Jjointly interssted in the management and
condust of the imetitution for many yeare, were the only
greditoze of tho Dunbow Industrial Sohool with whom gettlement
wag sot made a% the timo of the gale. 1 could not suthorize
the Department'e Inapector to pay the arrears of ealary, until
guoh time ar a etatoment rolative to the school'e agoount wae
before me. The Indian Commiseioner ot Regina forwarded to me,
at my requeet, the progeede and the report of our Inepeetor,
who made a eareful audit of the genhool's hooke.

Unpaid ealarioeg in the oaee of the ‘rey Hune
amomted to {1,226.168. This amount ropresente ealary for
geveral Sietere, which wae in arreare in some eages ae from
April 1, 1914.

#ith reference to the arrears of ealary for the
Oblate Fathers, I wieh to inform you that there have been
employed at the school for many yeare three officers belonging
to the Order - the Prineipal and two lay Brothere. An Inspec-
tor'e report of mome years Agd eghowe arreare of ealary owing
to the Rev. Prineipal to be 8857.29 ae on April 1, 1914. Vhen
the inetitution was oloeed in 1922 , our Inepector carefully
audited the bcoke and there wae found to be due to the Cblate
Fathers for salary further arrears anounting to $3,466.90,
making a total in the cage of the Oblate Fathers of 94 ,524.19.

I $rust that this explanation of echequee lioe. 8399
and 8402, drawn against Prust Account lo. 449, referred to in
your letter, will be gatiefastory. Enclosed you will £ind
our Inepector's report and a covering letter from Mr.
Commieeionor Graham, both of whioh ghould be returned to thie
Department in due couree.

I am pleased to add, for your information, that I
have known for eome years of ihe unfortunate financial

- oondition =
W. Eearns, feqe.,
Ageletent Avditor General,
Ottawa, Ont.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
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gondition of tho Dunbow Industrial Sohool. Onoe a large,
progperous institution, the pupllage dwindled until the
per capita earnings wore unable to meet the current
expense. For some conegiderable time the chureh workere
in oharge drew only part ealary, in an effort to keep the
gohool in a solvent condition.

Yours very truly,

Deputy Superintendent Gen eral.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
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CANADA
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OTTAWA, Rabruary ubldi,. L.

)

1 beg to soxknowleuge receipt ol your leiter ol

Lurdson'e report
1

Jenuary drd, last, enclosing lr. lospecior
on the closing of the Dunbow (5t. Joseph'a) Inaustrial achool.
1 wish t¢ point out that, im my opinlicn, the
proceeaure rollowed in c¢losing this echool was nol, €0 far as
Pinancial matters were concernec, in strict sccoraasuce with
the provigione ol the Uone idated Revenue bou Auadt Act.
Lr. Lurison aigposed of the effects of the school, either by
gale or by distriobution among other Indisn schools, out of
the proceeds of the sales he puid all outsetunuling acgounte aue
by the school with the exception of the arrears of salary due
Yo the Principal and to the Grey lunse. Wrom the stutemonts
accompenying lir. kurison's report it appears Lhut he collectea
in all $7,564.40 from which he paid ocut §1,65%.61, leaving
a balance of $60£26,79 which wae turned over to Commissioner
Groham, who, in turn, remitted it to your department. Section
%5 of the Consolidateu Kevenue and suuit Act provices thut
all public moneys, from whatever source of revenue derived,
ghall be paid to the creait of the account ol Lhe Minieter of
fMnance snu Receiver General; the term "puvlic moneys" is
fully defineud in Section &« (&) of the same acl. In geooraance
with this provision the whole umount collecteu by kr. Lurleon
should have been remitted to your departuent for deppsit to
the creait of the Receiver General, anu the outetancing acoounts
paid in the ordinary manner through your letter-of~grauait.
An advence might have been mace to kir. Lurison Irowm your vote
to provide for any emall accounts that haa to be paid on the
apot.
I notice that Mr. lurison's ststemeant ol pay-
mente made by him ie not supporteu by any vouchers; he ghoula
be asked to furnish detailed accounts with receipte for euch
item of his expenuiture.

The Deputy Superintenvent General,
Department of Inalan Affairs,
UTTAWA,

Tndian Affai

AROBH e PUBLIGU BS
CANADA
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In the {inuncisl statewent of the school for
the period between April let, and Ooctover 3let, LlYEE, an item
of $4613.82 1s shown as having been paild out for smluries. Tha
statements of arrears of salaries show that the following
amounts were pald out auring that period on account of saluries.

Frincipal, August Slet, 9b00. LU
Sept. 1lbth, 600.,0(
Oet. olet, 1, 00000 2,100,000

— e
Grey luns, Oct. 1%th, 1,86%.28

Total, G,467.E8

I shoula lixe to know what salaries were inclused in the re-
maining amount of $Yll46. I wight adu that orother Thowss Morsin
Farming Inetructor, and orother John koriin, Engimeer ana
Carpenter, were each paid 440 by Lr. lurieon on llovemver Z4th,

which is evidently b monthe salary to lovewver 30, at $66 a
month.

irn Mr. lurison's report ewith.
1 return ison' port herewit

1 am, 8ir,

four obedlient servant,

§ /h,_

Auditor General.

JWR/NVD
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February 22, 1924.

Dear lir. kearne:

T have your letter of the 6th inetant, with
refersnce to the cloeing of the Dunbow (5t. Joeeph'e) Indian
Reeidential Sohool during the fiseal year 1982-E3. 1 have
noted that you eoneider the finanelal wind-up of thie eochool
wae not in etrioet acoordance with the provieione ol the
Coneolidated Revenue and Audit Aet. I would point out that
the Chureh Authorities receive a per eapita grant for thelr
management and that they from time to time supplement
parliamentary appropriation for both eapital and ourrent
expongeg at a government owned Indian reeldential echool.
Under these ecircumetances, are the moneye and movable aegeete
public moneye and propertyY

It wae ooneidered that the bank account, erop,
etoak, food and olothing and all equipment belonged to the
State and the Chureh Jointly. Inepector lurieon, in the caee
of the lunbow Indian Reeidential Echool, wae directed to
ageiet the Chureh Authoritiee in the closing ego that our
equity in movable aseete would be eafepuarded. Cur officer
wae inetructed to cooperate with the Rev. ‘rineipal and to
gee that all bille were paid. Any equipment ol walue to the
other Indian residential echoole manared by the same Crder
in the vieinity was dietributed gratie. The remainder of
the movable aseete were sold and the echool bille including
galary arrear® having been paid, the balance, [477.42, was
depoeited to Casual Hevenue.

When kir. Murison wee paying the outetanding
acocounte, he telegraphed for permiseion to pay the arreare
of salary. It developed later that these amcunted to
£5649.37. The Provineial of the Oblate CUrder at an earller
date had requeeted a total eash coneideration of 1116,56V.Y5
for their equity in the property. In view of these facte
I econeidered it advieable, before paying the arreare of
galariee, to have lir. Lurieon'e audit and report before me.
I therefore directed that the funde coneerning whieh you
have raiged queetione be depoeited in a epecial agcount.

Youre very truly,

Deputy Superintendent General.

W. Kearns, Eeq.,
Aseistant Auditor General,
Ottawa, Ont.

BLIC ARCHIVES
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SCHOOL LANDS BRANCH R’

OTTAWA, May E£lat, 1024,
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Department 2f Indian Affairs
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CANADIAN PACIFIC R'Y. CO.'S TELEGRAPH

117667-1. FOAM T. 0, 200

NIGHT LETTERGRAM

Mantreals

Ottawa, May 23, 1924.
lr. fred Davis,
R« Re No. 1, DeWinton, Alta.

In December nineteen hundred and twenty=two Mr.
Ingpeator Lurieon placed in your ecare keye tc bulldinge used
formerly as 3t. Joseph'e Indian Hesidential Sehool - 81T0F = Plezee
turn over responeibility and keye to Mr. frank Meollugh of one hundred
and ten eighteenth avenue West, Calgary.

J. D. MoLean,
Indian Affairs.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
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_’/f Ottawa, May 26, 1924.

Sir:

I have your No. 377309-10-11=12-877308 8.L.
of the 21let inetant, and in reply I have to inform you
that on the 23rd inetant I direoted a nipght letter to
Mr. Fred Davie, R. R. No. 1, DeWinton, Alta., ae
followe: =~

"In December nineteen hundred and twenty-two
Mr. Inegpector Murieon placed in your care keye to
buildinge used formerly ae 5t. Joeseph'e Indian
Regidential School. PYlease turn over reepon-
pibility and keye to Mr. Frank Meliugh of one
hundred and ten eighteenth Avenue Weet, Oalgary."

Your obedient servant,
",

J. M. Koberte, LHeq.,
deoratery,

J. D. Molean,
Aget. Deputy & Seoretary.

Dept. of the Interior,
Ottawa, Ont.

ndian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 3933, file 117
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ADUREES REPLY
THE DEPUTY MINIGTER OF MUNICIBAL AFFAIRS
OMTOM. ALBENTA

Rreren 1o FiLE No.

ALBERTA
)

{

\;\_ Y
S { \ DEPT. OF 1.01AR AFP
18, JUL L6 1924 Edmonton, July 11th 1924.

SURVEYS

Sir:-

-

I am advised by the Canadian Pacific Rallway Company
that that Company sold to your Branch the South West,.North
Helf and the North Half South Esat 27-21-28-West 4, and
ipsued & transfer to you for this land some years ago. 1
believe it was to be used in connection with the Davisburg
Industrisl School. On inquiry at the Lani Title's Office,
Calgary, I find that the land still is recorded in the
name of the Canadian Pacific Rallway Company.

Will you kindly sdvise me whether or not you obtained
a transfer to this land and wheth.r or not the title has

been obtained by you through the ragisteratlion of this

tranafer?

Your obedient servant,
lo e
e
WDS. TAX COMMISS IONER.
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ontar io.

-

UBLIC ARCHIVE
ARG LG ES
CANADA




117757-1A

Outaws,18th July 1924

Your file No.S58932

sir,~-

1 am enolosing for your information a 2opy of a
letter seat this day in reply LO on raoeived fiom the

Tax Commissioner,Department of vunioipal Affalrs,Edmonton.

Your o.aﬁianb servant,

(J.ﬂ!ﬂoLean.
Adcistant Deputy and Seor tary.
The Controller,
Land Patents oranch,
Departmunt of Lhs Interior,
Ottaws,Ont.

1AL




117857-1A

Ottawa,18th July 1924
sir, - four ref.Ne.20079

In reply to your letter of the 1ith instant,I have
to inform vou that the N.jpthe S.W.t and lhe Ned of the
8.5.3 800.27,Tp.21,R.28,W.4.1, joontaining 563 aored,more
or less,wsre purghased oy this Jepartment in 1904 from the
Canadlan Pacifio Rallway Compan; for bthe purposes of Lns
St.Joseph's Industrizal SQnoog sltuated near Dunbow.

A transfer wa: mede oy the Company bearlng date 4uh May

of that year. It would appesr,however, that Lhls Lransfer
wea not reglstersd with the Reslstrar conoerned. On Deo.
2nd 1922,this property was transferred (o the Department of
the Interier by Order 1in Council No.2474 and Lhe document
of tranafer nas pas:ed Lo tost Depsrtment.

(J.D.MoLesn)
Assistant Deputy and Seorelary.
y Deputy Ministsr,
Department of Munioipal Affairs,
Edmonton, Alborta.

e,
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ARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA B

M YOUN REFLY r COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

e ¥18=11 / W. REGINA, SASK,, 168th June,. 1958 .

ALRG TO DATE OF THIE LETTER

gir:=-

In reaponce to the requeat con-
tained in your llo. 117667-1, dated the 318t
ultimo, 1 emncloss coples of the liats prepared
by Inspeetor . lurison in Hovember, 1922,
ghowing the material shipped by him Irom B3t
Jogeph's Industrial school o other hoarding
gohools, comprising Blue Quille Indian pPoarding
gohool, Ashmont, Alta; Sisters of the Assump-
tion, Hobbema; Peigdn Re C. Hohool, procket;
Indian #. 0. School, Hacleod; Indian Re C.
johool, Gluny; and the Indian Hospital on the
Rlood leserve.

Your ohedient servant

W. ii. Graham,
ndian Commlgeioner.

The Jeoretary,
Dept. 0f Indian Affaira,
Ottawa, Ont.
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